
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Extension 
Alec.Dubberley@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 539035 
Ask for Alec Dubberley, Head of 
Democratic and Registration 
Services 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 2 March 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 2.00 pm on 
Thursday, 10 March 2022 in the Members' Room at County Hall, the 
agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 
 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence  

 
2.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

 
3.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask 
questions on agenda items. Any questions should be provided in 
writing no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting. 
 
 

4.   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings held on 10 
and 15 February 2022 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

5.   Council Plan refresh 2022-23 (Pages 11 - 60) 
 

6.   Departmental Service Plans (Pages 61 - 294) 
 

7.   Forward Plan (Pages 295 - 304) 
 

8.   Localities Programme 2022-23 to 2024-5 (Pages 305 - 348) 
 

9.   Equality Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2022-25 (Pages 349 - 376) 
 

10.   Mental Health and Wellbeing Partnership Projects (Pages 377 - 382) 
 

11.   Approval to make the Enhanced Partnership for Bus Services in Derbyshire 
and to accept Bus Service Improvement Plan Funding (Pages 383 - 400) 
 

12.   Trial of Speed Indicator Devices in Derbyshire (Pages 401 - 414) 
 

13.   Restoring Your Railway Fund Programme in Derbyshire (Pages 415 - 558) 
 

14.   Procurement and delivery of Holiday Activity and Food Programme 2022-
25 (Pages 559 - 576) 
 

15.   Central School Services Block and Pupil Growth Fund allocations 2022-23 
(Pages 577 - 582) 
 

16.   High Needs Block Funding Settlement 2022-23 (Pages 583 - 596) 
 

17.   Early Years Block Funding Settlement 2022-23 (Pages 597 - 604) 
 

18.   Homecare Fees (Pages 605 - 620) 
 

19.   Care Home Fees 2022-23 (Pages 621 - 640) 
 

20.   Learning Disability Day Opportunities Service Redesign (Pages 641 - 662) 
 

21.   Independent Living Services Consultation and Review (Pages 663 - 682) 
 

22.   Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 4 (2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 



 

 

Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)  
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items of 
business, that if members of the public were present, exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.” 
 

PART II - EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
23.   To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 

10 February 2022 (Pages 683 - 684) 
 

24.   Approval of the Derbyshire Sexual Health Service within a section 75 for 
implementation April 2022. (Pages 685 - 712) 
 

25.   Urgent Decision taken by the Executive Director – Place for the Highway 
Drainage Cleansing Contract (Pages 713 - 730) 
 

26.   Urgent Decision taken by the Executive Director - Place on Continuity 
Services Contract for Waste Disposal Services (Pages 731 - 742) 
 

27.   Regeneration Programme Pipeline (Pages 743 - 758) 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Tuesday, 15 February 2022 at the 
Members Room, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten, K S Athwal and C Renwick. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor A Dale. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Ma
[...]
ation of 
the company, including setting the amount of any contributions 
to a contingency reserve for the Freeport or its general funding. 

 
50/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 RESOLVED:  

 
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the 
items of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
 

51/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

52/22 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 There were no Minority Group questions. 
 

53/22 APPENDIX - PROPOSAL TO SUPPORT SUBMISSION OF FULL 
BUSINESS CASE TO CREATE AN EAST MIDLANDS FREEPORT 
 

 The contents of the restricted appendix were noted. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.20 pm 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 10 February 2022 at Members 
Room, County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, C Hart, T King, J Patten, K S Athwal and N Hoy. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor A Dale and C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director - Legal 
and Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's Services), Alec 
Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Peter Handford (Interim 
Executive Director - Corporate Services and Transformation), Chris Henning (Executive 
Director - Place) and Helen Jones (Executive Director - Adult Care). 

 
29/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
[...]
 by their 
organisation through the winter months. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the challenging position of Adult Social Care regarding sufficiency in the 
homecare market; 
 

2) Note the receipt of the funding provided by Derby City and Derbyshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group and support the use of this to fund retention payments to 
homecare workers in Derbyshire’s Private, Voluntary, and Independent sector; 
and 

  
3) Note and support the decision made by the Executive Director for Adult Social 

Care and Health, to make retention payments to homecare workers employed in 
the Private, Voluntary, and Independent sector. 

 
39/22 ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 

 
 Councillor N Hoy introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

Page 8



 

 

advance of the meeting, seeking approval to carry out a ten week 
consultation exercise on the future provision of the Assistive Technology 
service for all community alarm only clients. 
 
Councillor Hoy added that this type of Assistive Technology had 
potentially life changing benefits for residents, so it was important that this 
consultation was carried out effectively. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 

1) Note the proposals to be consulted upon; 
 

2) Approve a ten-week consultation exercise on the proposed 
changes to the provision of the Assistive Technology service for all 
community alarm only clients to include details of the proposed 
eligibility criteria and funding arrangements; and 

 
3) Request a further report to inform Members if the outcome of the 

consultation exercise. 
 

40/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of 
the items of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
[...]
munities) 

 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 Countywide. 
 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 The decision to continue the funding to support the main Public Health 

Localities Programme and the recommissioning of the Raising 
Aspirations Programme part of the Localities Programme as set out in 
paragraphs (a) and (b) below is a Key Decision. This is because the 
decision is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is 
significant having regard to the budget for the service or function 
concerned and is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living in an area comprising two or more electoral areas in 
the County.   
 

3. Purpose 
 
3.1 This report seeks Cabinet approval for the following:  

 
a) The continuation of funding to support the Public Health Localities 

Programme and approach across the County for two years from 01 
April 2022 investing £1.780m (£0.890m per annum), funded by the 

Page 305

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Public Health Grant and delivered through Borough and District 
based Health and Wellbeing Partnerships and distributed to partner 
organisations as set out in the financial considerations section of 
this paper. 

 
b) The recommissioning of the countywide Raising Aspirations 

Programme, coordinated through the Public Health Localities 
Team, for the 2022-23 and 2023-24 academic years investing 
£0.231m funded through the Public Health Grant and 
commissioned on Derbyshire County Council’s (DCC) behalf by the 
Bolsover Partnership.  

 
c) A discretionary budget of up to £0.500m to enable the Localities 

Programme to support core priorities including Covid-19 recovery, 
place-based working with Integrated Care System partners and 
deeper alignment with the Thriving Communities approach. This is 
to be funded from a mix of core Public Health Grant and/or Covid-
19 related funding as appropriate.  

 
d) That authority is delegated to the Director of Public Health to 

approve the distribution of funds via ag
[...]
 and 
approach across the County for two years from 01 April 2022 costing 
£1.780m (£0.890m per annum), funded through the Public Health 
Grant and delivered by Borough and District based Health and 
Wellbeing Partnerships and distributed to organisations as set out in 
the financial considerations section of this paper. 

 
b) The recommissioning of the countywide Raising Aspirations 

Programme, coordinated through the Public Health Localities Team, 
for the 2022-23 and 2023-24 academic years costing £0.231m funded 

Page 314



 

 

through the Public Health Grant and commissioned on Derbyshire 
County Council’s behalf by the Bolsover Partnership.  

 
c) The establishment of aa discretionary budget of up to £0.500m to 

enable the Localities Programme to support core priorities including 
Covid-19 recovery, integrated place-based working with Integrated 
Care System partners and deeper alignment with the Thriving 
Communities Approach. This is to be funded from a mix of core Public 
Health Grant and/or Covid-19 related funding as appropriate.  

 
d) That authority is delegated to the Director of Public Health to approve 

the distribution of funds via agreed local fundholders to local partners 
as required up to the value of £0.100m to enable the Localities 
Programme to be a mechanism for the delivery of Public Health 
priorities at a local level. 
 

e) That a review of the Localities Programme commences in April 2023 
to inform the next phase of the programme post March 2024, with a 
report to Cabinet in Quarter 4 of 2023-24. 

 
 

11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
11.1 To enable the Localities Programme to continue to improve the health 

and wellbeing of Derbyshire residents and reduce health inequalities. 
 

11.2 To enable continued engagement and support with vulnerable young 
people across Derbyshire. 

 
11.3 To support the communities of Derbyshire in the recovery from Covid, 

integrating with the Thriving Communities Approach and the Integrate
[...]
017-11-16-speed-management-plan.pdf 
 

8.3 The Traffic Signs and General Directions Regulations 2016 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/traffic-signs-regulations-
and-general-directions-2016-an-overview 
 

8.4 Report on a previous trial on Speed Indicator Devices carried out at 
Hulland Ward 
https://www.derbyshire.gov.uk/site-
elements/documents/pdf/council/meetings-decisions/meetings/cabinet-
member-portfolio/highways-transport-and-infrastructure/29-9-2015-
hulland-ward.pdf 
 

8.5 The Traffic Open Products and Specifications (TOPAS) 
http://www.topasgroup.org.uk/shop/specifications.htm 

 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
9.2 Appendix 2 – Application for a licence, under Section 115e of the 

Highways Act 1980, to site an amenity object in the public highway. 
 

10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet agrees to: 
 

a) The delivery and evaluation of a countywide, 12-months Speed 
Indicator Device trial in Derbyshire on the basis set out in this report. 

b) Provide District, Borough, Parish and Town Councils with the ability 
to obtain a limited number of signs, of a type and specification to be 
agreed by the County Council at approved locations. 

c) Consider the results of the trial on the speed of vehicles, with the 
Derby and Derbyshire Road Safety Partnership. 

d) Grant, subject to successful applications under Section 115e of the 
Highways Act 1980 from a District, Borough, Parish or Town 
Councils, licence agreements for the erection of signs on street 
lighting or other agreed street furniture. The erection of signs on 
lighting columns will also be subject any necessary electrical and 
structural testing at the applicant’s own expense.  

e) Potential future review and alteration of the Speed Management 
Plan and its associated technical annexes, contained within the 

Page 405

https://www.derbyshire.gov.uk/site-elements/documents/pdf/council/meetings-decisions/meetings/cabinet/2017-11-16-speed-management-plan.pdf
https://www
[...]
efits which could be delivered to a number of 
communities in Derbyshire which would now be linked to the rail 
network if these schemes were progressed.    

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 None identified.  
 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 - Implications. 
 
9.2 Appendix 2 – Barrow Hill Line Restoring Your Railway Strategic Outline 

Business Case.  
 
9.3 Appendix 3 - Ivanhoe Line Restoring Your Railway Strategic Outline 

Business Case. 
  
9.4 Appendix 4 - Maid Marian Line Restoring Railway Strategic Outline 

Business Case      
 

10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
a) Notes the Strategic Outline Business Cases which have been 

submitted for the Barrow Hill, Ivanhoe and Maid Marian lines 
Restoring Your Railway proposals and the further work carried out 
since on the Barrow Hill line to better understand the practical issues 
involved in the project. 

b) Notes the continued uncertainty about what the Department for 
Transport will decide in terms of the future of the Restoring Your 
Railway Programme, the central Government funding which will be 
made available to pay for it and the level of any local contribution that 
may be expected from partners, including the County Council.  

c)  Agrees to move to the Outline Business Case/Final Business Case 
stage on the Barrow Hill Line project in partnership with Chesterfield 

Page 424



Borough Council, North East Derbyshire District Council and Sheffield 
City Region, subject to sufficient funding being made available by the 
Department for Transport to pay for this work to be carried out.    

d) Notes the actions taken to date to secure the provisional grant offer of 
£934,000 from the Staveley Town Deal Board and, subject to securing 
a satisfactory agreement on future funding from the Restoring Railway 
Fund Programme for this project, agrees to accept the grant towards 
the costs of
[...]
ation of the report. 

7. Background Papers 

None identified 

8. Appendices 

8.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 
 

8.2 Appendix 2 – Fee Modelling 
 

8.3 Appendix 3 – Usual Cost of Care Fee Rates – From 1 April 2022 

9. Recommendation 

That Cabinet agrees: 

 increase the rate paid to independent sector residential care homes 
for the financial year 2022-23  by 6.1% per week; 

 increase the rate paid to independent sector nursing homes for the 
financial year 2022-23  by 6.1% per week 

 make an inflationary payment of up to 6.1% for specialist care home 
placements where evidence is provided of inflationary pressures; 

 an updated fee rate of £45.38 per day (from £42.78 per day) for a day 
care placement in a care home; 

 increase the rates for in-house day care and residential care by 6.1%; 

 an updated dementia rate of £50.75 per week (from £47.81) 

Page 632



 

13 
 

 

 

 make an inflationary payment of up to 3% for well-performing block 

contracts in specific circumstances.  

10. Reasons for Recommendation 

The recommendations to increase a range of fee levels by % will enable 
providers to pay their staff the equivalent of the National Minimum wage 
increase from the 1 April 2022.   

 

The proposed increases are in line with the duty placed on the Council by 
the Care Act 2014 to promote a sustainable market.  

 

Failure to increase fees in line with inflationary pressures will undermine 
the Council’s ability to secure services for people with an assessed social 
care need.  

11. Is it necessary to waive the call-in period? 

No 
 

Report Author: Colin Selbie 
Contact details: colin.selbie@derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 633



 

14 
 

 

 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The estimated cost of this proposal to increase fee rates from 1 April 

2022 is £8.696m per annum. This will be funded from the service 
pressure growth bid for Adult Care fee increases which was approved 
as part of the Revenue Budget Report 2022-23 by Ful

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 10 March 2022 at Members' 
Room, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor S Spencer (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, J Patten, K S Athwal and C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director - 
Legal and Democratic Services), Andrea Bond (Business Services Manager - 
Democratic Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration 
Services), Peter Handford (Interim Executive Director - Corporate Services and 
Transformation), Paul Stone (Interim Director of Finance), Chris Henning (Executive 
Director - Place), Helen Jones (Executive Director - Adult Care) and Dean Wallace 
(Director - Public Health). 

 

54/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

 Councillor Hart declared a personal interest in item 8 as a member of the 
Erewash Localities Partnership, one of the recipients of the grant funding 
outlined in the report. 
 

55/22 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor B Lewis and T King. 
 

56/22 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 10 AND 15 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings held on 10 
and 15 February 2022 
 

57/22 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 None received. 
 

58/22 COUNCIL PLAN REFRESH 2022-23 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking agreement of the authority’s Council 
Plan Refresh 2022-23 for recommendation to Council for approval. 



 

 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Agree the refreshed Council Plan 2022-23 and recommend it to 
Council for approval; and 

 
2) Note the Council Delivery Plan 2022-23. 

 
59/22 DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE PLANS 

 
 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, seeking agreement of the authority’s Service 
Plans for 2022-23 for recommendation to Full Council for approval. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Agree the refreshed Service Plans for 2022-23 and recommend them to 
Council for approval. 
 

60/22 FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Consideration was given to a report of the Managing Director which set 
out the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four-month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

To note the contents of the Forward Plan, attached at Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
 

61/22 LOCALITIES PROGRAMME 2022-23 TO 2024-5 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking agreement for the delivery of the Public 
Health Localities Programme from 1 April 2022. 
 
RESOLVED to approve: 
 

1) The continuation of the Public Health Localities Programme and 
approach across the County for two years from 1 April 2022 costing 
£1.780m (£0.890m per annum), funded through the Public Health 
Grant and delivered by Borough and District based Health and 
Wellbeing Partnerships and distributed to organisations as set out 
in the financial considerations section of the report; 

 
2) The recommissioning of the countywide Raising Aspirations 

Programme, coordinated through the Public Health Localities 



 

 

Team, for the 2022-23 and 2023-24 academic years costing 
£0.231m funded through the Public Health Grant and 
commissioned on Derbyshire County Council’s behalf by the 
Bolsover Partnership; 

 
3) The establishment of a discretionary budget of up to £0.500m to 

enable the Localities Programme to support core priorities including 
Covid-19 recovery, integrated place-based working with Integrated 
Care System partners and deeper alignment with the Thriving 
Communities Approach. This is to be funded from a mix of core 
Public Health Grant and/or Covid-19 related funding as appropriate; 

 
4) That authority is delegated to the Director of Public Health to 

approve the distribution of funds via agreed local fundholders to 
local partners as required up to the value of £0.100m to enable the 
Localities Programme to be a mechanism for the delivery of Public 
Health priorities at a local level; and 

 
5) That a review of the Localities Programme commences in April 

2023 to inform the next phase of the programme post March 2024, 
with a report to Cabinet in Quarter 4 of 2023-24. 

 
62/22 EQUALITY DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION STRATEGY 2022-25 

 
 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, seeking approval to adopt the Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion Strategy 2022-2025. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the Equality and Diversity Strategy 2022 – 2025. 
 

63/22 MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING PARTNERSHIP PROJECTS 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval to allocate funding for two Arts, 
physical activity and Wellbeing projects. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Award Derbyshire Mind funding of £203,500 for delivery of a 
physical activity and wellbeing project; 

 
2) Award Arts Derbyshire funding of £203,500 for delivery of an arts 

and wellbeing project; and 
 



 

 

3) Note that funding for both projects is from the Public Health Grant 
and Covid related grant funding from central Government 

 
64/22 APPROVAL TO MAKE THE ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP FOR BUS 

SERVICES IN DERBYSHIRE AND TO ACCEPT BUS SERVICE 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN FUNDING 
 

 Councillor K Athwal introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, to progress arrangements to access Bus Service 
Improvement Plan Funding. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the “Making” of the Enhanced Partnership, under Section 
138G of the Transport Act 2000 (as amended); 

 
2) Confirm that the Enhanced Partnership shall come into effect from 

31 March 2022, and authorise the Notice required under Section 
138G(5) be issued within 14 days of this meeting; 

 
3) Grant the Executive Director – Place, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member - Highways Assets and Transport, delegated 
powers to: 

 
a) Agree the final wording of the Enhanced Partnership Plan 

and Scheme, having considered any comments made 
through the Stakeholder Consultation. 

b) Accept any Bus Service Improvement Plan funding awarded 
by the Department for Transport in pursuant of the Enhanced 
Partnership objectives. 

 
65/22 TRIAL OF SPEED INDICATOR DEVICES IN DERBYSHIRE 

 
 Councillor K Athwal introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, seeking approval for a 12-month trial of Speed 
Indicator Devices in Derbyshire. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the delivery and evaluation of a countywide, 12-months 
Speed Indicator Device trial in Derbyshire on the basis set out in 
the report; 

 
2) Provide District, Borough, Parish and Town Councils with the ability 

to obtain a limited number of signs, of a type and specification to be 
agreed by the County Council at approved locations; 



 

 

 
3) Consider the results of the trial on the speed of vehicles, with the 

Derby and Derbyshire Road Safety Partnership; 
 

4) Grant, subject to successful applications under Section 115e of the 
Highways Act 1980 from a District, Borough, Parish or Town 
Council, licence agreements for the erection of signs on street 
lighting or other agreed street furniture. The erection of signs on 
lighting columns will also be subject any necessary electrical and 
structural testing at the applicant’s own expense; and  

 
5) Approve the potential future review and alteration of the Speed 

Management Plan and its associated technical annexes, contained 
within the Highway Network Management Plan, should the trial 
prove to be a success. 

 
66/22 RESTORING YOUR RAILWAY FUND PROGRAMME IN DERBYSHIRE 

 
 Councillor C Renwick introduced a report which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, updating members on the Restoring Your 
Railway Programme in Derbyshire and the potential for accessing 
Staveley Town Deal funding to support delivery of key elements of the 
related infrastructure. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the Strategic Outline Business Cases which have been 
submitted for the Barrow Hill, Ivanhoe and Maid Marian lines 
Restoring Your Railway proposals and the further work carried out 
since on the Barrow Hill line to better understand the practical 
issues involved in the project; 

 
2) Note the continued uncertainty about what the Department for 

Transport will decide in terms of the future of the Restoring Your 
Railway Programme, the central Government funding which will be 
made available to pay for it and the level of any local contribution 
that may be expected from partners, including the County Council; 

 
3) Agree to move to the Outline Business Case/Final Business Case 

stage on the Barrow Hill Line project in partnership with 
Chesterfield Borough Council, North East Derbyshire District 
Council and Sheffield City Region, subject to sufficient funding 
being made available by the Department for Transport to pay for 
this work to be carried out; and 

 
4) Note the actions taken to date to secure the provisional grant offer 



 

 

of £934,000 from the Staveley Town Deal Board and, subject to 
securing a satisfactory agreement on future funding from the 
Restoring Railway Fund Programme for this project, agrees to 
accept the grant towards the costs of introducing additional 
measures around the proposed Barrow Hill station, which will not 
be funded by the Restoring Your Railway process. 

 
67/22 PROCUREMENT AND DELIVERY OF HOLIDAY ACTIVITY AND FOOD 

PROGRAMME 2022-25 
 

 Councillor J Patten introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, asking members to note an urgent decision taken 
by the Executive Director for Childrens’ Services in relation to the 
procurement of the Holiday Activities and Food Programme for 2022/25. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the decisions made under urgent delegated powers. 
 

68/22 CENTRAL SCHOOL SERVICES BLOCK AND PUPIL GROWTH FUND 
ALLOCATIONS 2022-23 
 

 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, asking Members to note the decisions of the 
Schools Forum regarding the allocation of Central School Services Block 
and Pupil Growth Funds for 2022-23. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the Central School Services Block and Pupil Growth Fund 
settlements and the budget decisions approved by the Schools Forum. 
 

69/22 HIGH NEEDS BLOCK FUNDING SETTLEMENT 2022-23 
 

 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing Members of the High Needs Block 
settlement of the Dedicated Schools Grant and the approval to its 
allocation for 2022-23. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the high needs settlement for 2022-23; 
 

2) Note the prospective percentage increases for 2023-24 and 
beyond; 

 



 

 

3) Approve the places commissioned at Appendix 3 to the report; 
 

4) Approve the increases to top ups as set out in section 4.2 and the 
special school, PRU and ER Element 3 profiles at Appendix 4 to the 
report;  

 
5) Approve the central high needs budgets at Appendix 5 to the report; 

and; 
 

6) Agree to accept the Forum’s request to de-delegate funds for the 
functions listed in section 4.6 of the report. 

 
70/22 EARLY YEARS BLOCK FUNDING SETTLEMENT 2022-23 

 
 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, informing Members of the Early Years settlement 
of the Dedicated Schools Grant and the related decisions of the Schools 
Forum, as well as to seek approval for the Early Years funding formula for 
2022-23. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the national early years funding rates for 2022-23; 
 

2) Note the additional £24 per pupil to be paid to school-based early 
years providers in 2022-23; 

 
3) Approve the changes to the Early Years Single Funding Formula 

allocations for 2022-23 as set out in section 4.2 of the report; and 
 

4) Note the central early years budgets approved by the Schools 
Forum. 

 
71/22 HOMECARE FEES 

 
 Councillor N Hoy introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, seeking approval to set Homecare fees for the 
2022/23 year. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Make an inflationary increase of 6.0% for independent sector home 
care provision from 1 April 2022; 

 
2) Increase travel/visit rates by an average of 6.0% from 1 April 2022; 

 



 

 

3) Increase the fee rate for in-house home care and extra care 
provision from 1 April 2022 by 6.0%; and 

 
4) Make an inflationary increase of up to 6.0% for specialist home care 

placements where evidence is provided of inflationary pressures. 
 

72/22 CARE HOME FEES 2022-23 
 

 Councillor N Hoy introduced a report, which had bene circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval of Care Home and Day Care 
fees for 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Increase the rate paid to independent sector residential care homes 
for the financial year 2022-23 by 6.1% per week; 

 
2) Increase the rate paid to independent sector nursing homes for the 

financial year 2022-23  by 6.1% per week; 
 

3) Make an inflationary payment of up to 6.1% for specialist care 
home placements where evidence is provided of inflationary 
pressures; 

 
4) Approve an updated fee rate of £45.38 per day (from £42.78 per 

day) for a day care placement in a care home; 
 

5) Increase the rates for in-house day care and residential care by 
6.1%; 

 
6) Approve an updated dementia rate of £50.75 per week (from 

£47.81); and 
 

7) Approve an inflationary payment of up to 3% for well-performing 
block contracts in specific circumstances. 

 
73/22 LEARNING DISABILITY DAY OPPORTUNITIES SERVICE REDESIGN 

 
 Councillor N Hoy introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, seeking approval to undertake a public 
consultation, including consultation with the current Learning Disability 
day service users, on two options concerning the future delivery of day 
opportunities for people with a learning disability and/or who are autistic. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 



 

 

1) Approve the programme of formal public consultation for a period of 
12 weeks on the two options concerning the future of Day 
Opportunities for people with a learning disability and / or who are 
autistic; and 
 

2)  Request a further report following the conclusion of the 
consultation process, including a full Equality Impact Analysis and 
Staffing Report. 

 
74/22 INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICES CONSULTATION AND REVIEW 

 
 Councillor N Hoy introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, to seek agreement to undertake a 12-week 
consultation on the future provision of the Derbyshire County Council 
funded Older People’s Independent Living Services and Falls Recovery 
Service. 
 
Councillor Hoy pointed out an error in the report that referred to a 10 week 
period of consultation. This should have read “12 weeks” as per the 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve a programme of formal consultation for a 12-week period 
on the future provision of the Derbyshire County Council funded 
Older People’s Independent Living Services and Falls Recovery 
Service;  

 
2) Notes and supports the system-wide review of the Falls Recovery 

Service; and 
 

3) Request a further report following the conclusion of the consultation 
process, including a full Equality Impact Analysis. 

 
75/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 RESOLVED:  

 
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the 
items of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
 



 

 

76/22 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF 
THE MEETING HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 February 2022. 
 

77/22 APPROVAL OF THE DERBYSHIRE SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICE 
WITHIN A SECTION 75 FOR IMPLEMENTATION APRIL 2022. 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, proposing the approval of a Sexual Health 
Service for Derbyshire within a section 75 agreement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the recommendations in the not for publication report. 
 

78/22 URGENT DECISION TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR – 
PLACE FOR THE HIGHWAY DRAINAGE CLEANSING CONTRACT 
 

 Councillor C Renwick introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing Cabinet of an urgent decision taken by 
the Executive Director for Place in connection with the Highways draining 
contract. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information in the not for publication report. 
 

79/22 URGENT DECISION TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - PLACE 
ON CONTINUITY SERVICES CONTRACT FOR WASTE DISPOSAL 
SERVICES 
 

 Councillor K Athwal introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing Cabinet of an urgent decision taken by 
the Executive Director for Place in connection the waste disposal contract. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information in the not for publication report. 
 

80/22 REGENERATION PROGRAMME PIPELINE 
 

 Councillor C Renwick introduced a not for publication report, which had 



 

 

been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Members on the 
current and anticipated programme of regeneration projects as well as 
seeking approval for critical requirements on three projects. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the recommendations in the not for publication report. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 


